GEOPHYSICS OPERATIONS SECTION

CLIMATOLOGY REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 1999


Word of the month:  DRY!  It’s now official – this is the driest “rainy” season on record for Armitage Field.  At the end of last month, this season was the fourth driest winter since 1945.  As of the end of this month, our dry winter has moved into first place.  Comparing the four driest winters’ rainfall for the period of October through January and October through February looks like this:

Oct-Jan


Oct-Feb




1962/1963

   0.08


   0.98





1975/1976

   0.00


   1.29





1988/1989 

   0.16


   0.73





1998/1999

   0.29


   0.32

Average temperature for the month was normal while the average high was a degree above normal and the average low was two degrees below normal.  Average wind speed was windier than last month, but still below normal overall.  Along with the low rainfall, the average cloud cover was slightly less than normal with a majority of mostly clear days.  Will March bring us much needed rainfall?  Not likely.

The data for:



Tower
Armitage
Junction
Randsburg



Eight
Field
Ranch
Wash
Temperature (°F)
Absolute Maximum:
85.0
81.0
68.0
83.0

Average Maximum:
69.8
65.0
54.4
67.3

Average Monthly:
48.4
50.0
38.2
50.3

Average Minimum:
28.8
33.0
22.8
35.0

Absolute Minimum:
12.0
17.0
12.0
23.0

Relative Humidity (%)
Average Maximum:
62
59
75
54

Average Monthly:
34
34
43
33

Average Minimum:
13
15
12
17

Precipitation (In)
Monthly Total:
 0.00
0.03
0.30
0.00

24 Hour Maximum:
0.00
0.03
0.30
0.00

Wind (Deg/Kt)
Prevailing Dir/Spd
214/4.7
225/5.0
279/5.3
215/7.2

Peak Dir/Spd
246/59
190/42
249/43
217/49

Station Pressure (Mb)
Absolute Maximum:
956.6
955.0
838.6
949.0

Average Monthly:
941.0
940.0
828.5
833.8

Absolute Minimum:
929.2
928.0
817.1
922.9

Solar Radiation (Ly)
Average Daily:
371
336

Monthly Total:
10387
9413

Evaporation (In)
Average Daily:
0.11

Monthly Total:
3.20

Cloud Cover
Days Mostly Clear:  10
Days Partly Cloudy:  08
Days Mostly Cloudy:  05

Average Cloud Cover (Tenths):  4.6

Additional Precipitation Reports (In):  Wastewater Ponds:  Trace; South Inyokern:  0.05
1
http://knidmidds.chinalake.navy.mil/climatology/knid/Feb_99.doc


